
PRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS WITH THE 

AID OF A CAD PACKAGE 

by 

KYRiACOS PElET AS 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGIN EER 

in 

CIVIL ENGIN EERING 

June 1994 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my appreciation to all people who 

helped me finish my project successfully. 

I especially thank Mr P. Pelecanos the architect of the 

drawings that I used in my project. 

Also I would like to express my deep appreciation to Andri 

Varkari for her help with the plotting of the drawings. 

Finally special thanks goes to my aunt Vassoulla, who spent 

a great deal of her time typing and correcting my project, and 

my sister Eleni who helped me whenever I had difficulties with 

our computer unit. 



INTRODUCTION: 

The objective of the project is the production of a drawing 

with the aid of a CAD package. 

For the needs of this project the AutoCAD package of 

Autodesk , release 11 (10/17/90) was chosen. 

AutoCad I S drawings capabilities are virtually limitless-bond 

only by your imagination, and the skills that you develop 

using the program. 

When you draw directly at your drafting table , your pencil 

and paper are all you need. When you draft and design with 

AutoCad The program acts as an intermediary between your hand 

and the finished hard copy drawing As an intermediary 

AutoCad will not slow you down. Quite the contrary ,think of 

AutoCad as a supercharge for your elbow. 

The AutoCad program knows a lot about drawing . It knows how 

to draw straight lines and right angles . It knows how to 

insert standard symbols for details that you want to use 

frequently and it knows how to redraw entire drawings after 

you have made a simple correction. 

1 



TABLES OF CONTENTS 

Introduction 

CHAPTER 1: GENERAL INFORMATION ON CAD 

1.1 What is CAD 

1.1.1 Drafting 

1.1.2 Creation of Geometrical Models 

1.1.3 Documentation 

1.1.4 Presentation 

1.1.5 Analysis 

1.2 How to create a design in CAD 

1.3 Equipment required 

CHAPTER 2 : AutoCAD MENUS AND COMMANDS 

2.1 Learning AutoCad Menus and Commands 

2.2 The benefits to learning to communicate 

with AutoCad 

CHAPTER 3 : GENERAL INFORMATION ON AutoCAD 

3.1 Menus Keys and Commands 

3.1.1 Menu 

3.1.2 Key 

3.1.3 Command 

3.1.4 Sub-commands 

3.2 Where you can find the commands 

3.2.1 Table Menu 

3.2.3 Typing the Command 

3.3 How to execute the Commands 

3.4 Points and coordinates 

3.5 Keeping Track - Status And Prompt Lines 

3.6 The Function Of The Flip Screen 

3.7 The STATUS Command 

3.8 Absolute and Relative Coordinates 

3.8.1 The @ Sign for Keyboard Entry 

3.9.1 What To Do About Errors 

3.9.2 Help 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 



CHAPTER 4 : SETTING UP 

4.1 Setting Up and The AutoCAD 

4.1.1 Tailoring AutoCAD 

4.2 SCALE, UNITS AND LIMITS 

4.2.1 Setting UNITS 

4.2.2 Setting LIMITS 

4.3 Layers, Colours and Linetype 

4.3.1 LAYERS and Their Logical Properties 

4.4 Setting Up Summary 

4.4.1 SETTING UP CHECKLIST FOR AutoCAD 

CHARTER 5 : AutoCAD FACILITIES. 

5.1 AutoCAD CROSSHAIR CONTROL COMMANDS 

5.2 AutoCAD DISPLAY COMMANDS 

5.3 GRAPHICS PRIMITIVE CHECKLIST 

5.4 EDITING TOOLS 

5.5 VISUAL CHANGES TO ELEMENTS 

5.6 BASIC SELECTION SET TOOLS 

5.7 THE ADVANCED EDITING TOOLKIT 

5.8 ADVANCED EDITING COMMANDS 

5.9 DRAWING CONSTRUCTION TOOLS 

5.10 UNDO FILE HANDLING 

CHAPTER 6: 3-DIMENTIONAL. 

6.1 Tricks And Tips For Making 3-D Work 

CHAPTER 7 : INFORMATION ON PLOTTERS 

7.1 Plotters 

7.2 Pen plotters 

7.2.1 Speed of the pen 

7.2.2 Number of pens 

7.2.3 Types of pens 

7.2.4 The type of paper 

CHAPTER 8: CONCLUSIONS 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

DRAWINGS 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

19 

20 

22 

22 

23 

25 

27 

28 

28 

29 

31 

31 

33 

37 

37 

39 

39 

39 

41 

42 


