PRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS WITH THE AID OF A CAD PACKAGE

by

KYRIACOS PELETAS

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to all people who helped me finish my project successfully.

I especially thank Mr P. Pelecanos the architect of the drawings that I used in my project.

Also I would like to express my deep appreciation to Andri Varkari for her help with the plotting of the drawings.

Finally special thanks goes to my aunt Vassoulla, who spent a great deal of her time typing and correcting my project, and my sister Eleni who helped me whenever I had difficulties with our computer unit.

INTRODUCTION:

The objective of the project is the production of a drawing with the aid of a CAD package.

For the needs of this project the AutoCAD package of Autodesk, release 11 (10/17/90) was chosen.

AutoCad's drawings capabilities are virtually limitless-bond only by your imagination, and the skills that you develop using the program.

When you draw directly at your drafting table, your pencil and paper are all you need. When you draft and design with AutoCad The program acts as an intermediary between your hand and the finished hard copy drawing. As an intermediary AutoCad Will not slow you down. Quite the contrary, think of AutoCad as a supercharge for your elbow.

The AutoCad program knows a lot about drawing. It knows how to draw straight lines and right angles. It knows how to insert standard symbols for details that you want to use frequently and it knows how to redraw entire drawings after you have made a simple correction.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
CHAPTER 1 : GENERAL INFORMATION ON CAD	
1.1 What is CAD	. 2
1.1.1 Drafting	2
1.1.2 Creation of Geometrical Models	2
1.1.3 Documentation	3
1.1.4 Presentation	3
1.1.5 Analysis	3
1.2 How to create a design in CAD	4
1.3 Equipment required	6
CHAPTER 2: AutoCAD MENUS AND COMMANDS	
2.1 Learning AutoCad Menus and Commands	7
2.2 The benefits to learning to communicate	
with AutoCad	7
CHAPTER 3: GENERAL INFORMATION ON AutoCAD	
3.1 Menus Keys and Commands	8
3.1.1 Menu	8
3.1.2 Key	8
3.1.3 Command	8
3.1.4 Sub-commands	8
3.2 Where you can find the commands	8
3.2.1 Table Menu	8
3.2.3 Typing the Command	9
3.3 How to execute the Commands	9
3.4 Points and coordinates	9
3.5 Keeping Track - Status And Prompt Lines	10
3.6 The Function Of The Flip Screen	10
3.7 The STATUS Command	11
3.8 Absolute and Relative Coordinates	12
3.8.1 The @ Sign for Keyboard Entry	12
3.9.1 What To Do About Errors	13
3.9.2 Help	1.3

CHAPTER 4 : SETTING UP	
4.1 Setting Up and The AutoCAD Prototype Drawing	15
4.1.1 Tailoring AutoCAD	15
4.2 SCALE, UNITS AND LIMITS	16
4.2.1 Setting UNITS	16
4.2.2 Setting LIMITS	16
4.3 Layers, Colours and Linetype	17
4.3.1 LAYERS and Their Logical Properties	17
4.4 Setting Up Summary	19
4.4.1 SETTING UP CHECKLIST FOR AutoCAD	20
CHARTER 5: AutoCAD FACILITIES.	
5.1 AutoCAD CROSSHAIR CONTROL COMMANDS	22
5.2 AutoCAD DISPLAY COMMANDS	22
5.3 GRAPHICS PRIMITIVE CHECKLIST	23
5.4 EDITING TOOLS	25
5.5 VISUAL CHANGES TO ELEMENTS	27
5.6 BASIC SELECTION SET TOOLS	28
5.7 THE ADVANCED EDITING TOOLKIT	28
5.8 ADVANCED EDITING COMMANDS	29
5.9 DRAWING CONSTRUCTION TOOLS	31
5.10 UNDO FILE HANDLING	31
CHAPTER 6: 3-DIMENTIONAL.	
6.1 Tricks And Tips For Making 3-D Work	33
CHAPTER 7: INFORMATION ON PLOTTERS	
7.1 Plotters	37
7.2 Pen plotters	37
7.2.1 Speed of the pen	39
7.2.2 Number of pens	39
7.2.3 Types of pens	39
7.2.4 The type of paper	41
CHAPTER 8: CONCLUSIONS	
CONCLUSIONS	42
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	
DRAWINGS	